

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**In re:**

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW  
CORNING TRUST**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005  
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

**Hon. Denise Page Hood**

**RESPONSE OF DOW SILICONES CORPORATION,  
THE DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE CLAIMANTS’  
ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO THE MOTION FOR VACATING  
DECISION OF SETTLEMENT FACILITY REGARDING ADDRESS  
UPDATE/CONFIRMATION**

For the reasons set forth in the attached memorandum, Dow Silicones Corporation (“Dow Silicones”),<sup>1</sup> the Debtor’s Representatives (the “DRs”) and the Claimants’ Advisory Committee (“CAC”) oppose Korean Claimant’s Motion for Vacating Decision of Settlement Facility regarding Address Update/Confirmation, ECF No. 1569 (“Motion for Vacating”) and respectfully submit that the Motion for Vacating should be denied.

---

<sup>1</sup> As Dow Silicones Corporation previously advised the Court, Dow Corning Corporation changed its name to Dow Silicones Corporation on February 1, 2018.

Dated: February 26, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Deborah E. Greenspan

Deborah E. Greenspan  
BLANK ROME LLP  
Michigan Bar # P33632  
1825 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 420-2200  
Facsimile: (202) 420-2201  
DGreenspan@blankrome.com

*Debtor's Representative and Attorney  
for Dow Silicones Corporation*

s/ Dianna L. Pendleton-Dominguez

Dianna L. Pendleton-Dominguez  
LAW OFFICE OF  
DIANNA PENDLETON  
401 N. Main Street  
St. Marys, OH 45885  
Telephone: (419) 394-0717  
DPend440@aol.com

s/ Ernest H. Hornsby

Ernest H. Hornsby  
FARMER PRICE LLP  
100 Adris Place  
Dothan, AL 36303  
Telephone: (334) 793-2424  
Ernie@farmerprice.com

*Claimants' Advisory Committee*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**In re:**

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW  
CORNING TRUST,**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005  
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

**Hon. Denise Page Hood**

**PROPOSED ORDER OF DOW SILICONES CORPORATION,  
THE DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND THE CLAIMANTS'  
ADVISORY COMMITTEE DENYING THE MOTION FOR VACATING  
DECISION OF SETTLEMENT FACILITY REGARDING ADDRESS  
UPDATE/CONFIRMATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	iv
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Controlling Plan Documents .....	4
B. Applicable Orders.....	7
C. Settlement Facility Directives and Correspondence .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
A. KOREAN CLAIMANTS’ MOTION FOR VACATING IMPROPERLY SEEKS TO VACATE OR AMEND THIS COURT’S PRIOR ORDER .....	12
B. KOREAN CLAIMANTS’ REASONS FOR SEEKING AN EXEMPTION FROM THE ADDRESS VERIFICATION REQUIREMENT ARE INCONSISTENT AND UNPERSUASIVE .....	13
C. TO THE EXTENT THE KOREAN CLAIMANTS SEEK TO VACATE AN ORDER ENTERED NEARLY TWO YEARS AGO – THAT WAS NEITHER OBJECTED TO NOR APPEALED – THE MOTION FOR VACATING IS UNTIMELY .....	17
D. KOREAN CLAIMANTS’ MOTION FOR VACATING MUST BE DENIED AS AN UNAUTHORIZED APPEAL PROHIBITED BY THE PLAN .....	18
E. KOREAN CLAIMANTS’ OTHER ARGUMENTS – RELATING TO THE JUNE 3, 2019 DEADLINE – PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR ELIMINATING THE ADDRESS VERIFICATION REQUIREMENT IN CLOSING ORDER 2.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 287 B.R. 396 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	16
<i>Gresham v. Johnson</i> , No. 13-10351, 2015 WL 5729072 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2015).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Genesee County</i> , No. 12-CV-10976, 2015 WL 6671521 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 2, 2015) .....	18
<i>Korean Claimants v. Claimants’ Advisory Committee, et al.</i> 18-2446 .....	2
<i>Korean Claimants v Debtor’s Representatives, et al.</i> No. 15-2548 .....	2
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	16
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> 760 Fed. Appx. 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Dale Reardon</i> , No. 07-CV-14898 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2008).....	20
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Jodi Iseman</i> , No. 09-CV-10799 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2010).....	20
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Marlene Clark-James</i> , 08-1633 (6th Cir. Aug. 8, 2008) .....	20
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Nina Rowland</i> , No. 08-CV-10510 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2008).....	20
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , No. 00-00005, 2017 WL 7660597 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> 760 Fed. Appx. 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Rosalie Maria Quave,*  
No. 07-CV-12378 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008).....20

*Yarbrough v. Warden, Lebanon Correctional Inst.,*  
No. 16-4083, 2017 WL 3597427 (6th Cir May 25, 2017) .....17

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....13

11 U.S.C. § 524.....16

11 U.S.C. § 1141(a) .....18

Bankruptcy Code Chapter 11 .....4

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 ..... 17-18
